other events that result in volume losses in the shipping process, which we refer to as “tender deductions”. We record the value of these
tender deductions as a reduction of our operating expenses. During the period of transitioning the operations of these pipelines from BP
to our control, the expenses for the first four months that we owned these pipelines in 2010 were minimal. As a result, the value of the
tender deductions exceeded the operating expenses of those pipelines during that period.

Acquisition-related expenses of $0.6 million were included with our operating results through December 31,
2010.

84

MAGELLAN MIDSTREAM PARTNERS, L.P.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

Pro Forma Information

The following summarized pro forma consolidated income statement information assumes that the
acquisitions of businesses referred to above occurred as of January 1, 2009. These pro forma results are for
comparative purposes only and may not be indicative of the results that would have occurred had these
acquisitions been completed on January 1, 2009 or the results that will be attained in the future. The amounts
presented below are in thousands:

Year Ended December 31, 2009

As
Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues ..... $1,014,171 $64,933 $1,079,104
Net income ..... $ 226,475 $ (7,711) $ 218,764

Year Ended December 31, 2010

As
Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues ..... $1,557,447 $36,483 $1,593,930
Net income ..... $ 311,580 $15,740 $ 327,320

Significant pro forma adjustments include historical results of the acquired assets and our calculation of
G&A, depreciation expense and interest expense on borrowings necessary to finance the acquisitions.
Acquisition and start-up costs related to the BP assets totaling $0.6 million were reclassified from 2010 to 2009,
as the acquisition was assumed to have been completed January 1, 2009 for this presentation.

The pro forma net income adjustments for 2009 include historical revenues and operating results from the
Houston-to- El Paso pipeline section assets, which had minimal commercial activity following the former